

新疆天業節水灌溉股份有限公司

XINJIANG TIANYE WATER SAVING IRRIGATION SYSTEM COMPANY LIMITED*

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China)

(Stock Code: 840)

NOTICE OF H SHARES CLASS MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a class meeting for holders of H Shares (the "**Class Meeting**") of Xinjiang Tianye Water Saving Irrigation System Company Limited* (the "**Company**") will be held at No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technological Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the PRC on Friday, 8 May 2009 at 1:00 p.m. for the following purposes and to pass the following resolutions:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

- 1. To authorize the board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company to repurchase H Shares of the Company (the "**H Shares**") subject to the following conditions:
 - (a) subject to paragraphs (b) and (c) below, during the Relevant Period (as defined in paragraph (d) below), the Board may exercise all the powers of the Company to repurchase H Shares in issue of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"), subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and/or requirements of the governmental or regulatory body of securities in the PRC, the Stock Exchange or of any other governmental or regulatory body be and is approved;
 - (b) the aggregate nominal value of H Shares authorized to be repurchased pursuant to the approval in paragraph (a) above during the Relevant Period shall not exceed 10 percent of the aggregate nominal value of H Shares in issue of the Company as at the date of the passing of this resolution;
 - (c) the approval in paragraph (a) above shall be conditional upon:
 - (i) the passing of a special resolution in the same terms as this Special Resolution No. 1 (except for this sub-paragraph (c)(i)) at the annual general meeting for holders of shares of the Company to be held on Friday, 8 May 2009 at 11:00 a.m. (or on such adjourned date as may be applicable); and the class meeting for holders of Domestic Shares of the Company to be held on Friday, 8 May 2009 at 1:30 p.m. (or on such adjourned date as may be applicable); and
 - (ii) the approval of the State Administration of Foreign Exchange of the PRC and/or any other regulatory authorities as may be required by the laws, rules and regulations of the PRC being obtained by the Company if appropriate;

- (d) for the purpose of this special resolution, "Relevant Period" means the period from the passing of this special resolution until whichever is the earlier of:
 - (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting following the passing of this special resolution;
 - (ii) the expiration of a period of twelve months following the passing of this special resolution; or
 - (iii) the date on which the authority set out in this special resolution is revoked or varied by a special resolution of the members of the Company in any general meeting or by a special resolution of holders of H Shares or holders of Domestic Shares of the Company at their respective class meetings; and
- (e) subject to approval of all relevant governmental authorities in the PRC for the repurchase of such H Shares being granted, the Board be hereby authorized to:
 - (i) make such amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company as it thinks fit so as to reduce the registered capital of the Company and to reflect the new capital structure of the Company upon the repurchase of H Shares as contemplated in paragraph (a) above; and
 - (ii) file the amended Articles of Association of the Company with the relevant governmental authorities of the PRC and Hong Kong.

Yours faithfully, By Order of the Board Xinjiang Tianye Water Saving Irrigation System Company Limited* Guo Qing Ren Chairman

Xinjiang, the PRC, 20 March 2009

* For identification purpose only

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be temporarily closed from Friday, 17 April 2009 to Friday, 8 May 2009 (both days inclusive) during which no transfer of H Shares of the Company will be registered in order to determine the list of holders of H Shares of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") for attending the Class Meeting. The last lodgment for H Share transfer should be made on Thursday, 16 April 2009 at Tricor Investor Services Limited by or before 4:00 p.m. The Shareholders or their proxies being registered before the close of business on Thursday, 16 April 2009 are entitled to attend the Class Meeting by presenting their identity documents. The address of Tricor Investor Services Limited, 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong.
- 2. Each Shareholder having the rights to attend and vote at the Class Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies (whether a Shareholder or not) to attend and vote on his behalf. Should more than one proxy be appointed by one Shareholder, such proxy shall only exercise his voting rights on a poll.
- 3. Shareholders can appoint a proxy by an instrument in writing (i.e. by using the Proxy Form enclosed). The Proxy Form shall be signed by the person appointing the proxy or an attorney authorised by such person in writing. If the Proxy Form is signed by an attorney, the power of attorney or other documents of authorization shall be notarially certified. To be valid, the Proxy Form and the notarially certified power of attorney or other documents of authorisation must be delivered to the registered address of the Company in not less than 24 hours before the time scheduled for the holding of the Class Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. Shareholders who intend to attend the Class Meeting are requested to deliver the duly completed and signed reply slip for attendance to the Company's registered and principal office in person, by post or by facsimile on or before 4:00 p.m., Thursday, 16 April 2009.
- 5. Shareholders or their proxies shall present proofs of their identities upon attending the Class Meeting. Should a proxy be appointed, the proxy shall also present the Proxy Form.
- 6. The Class Meeting is expected to last for less than one day. The Shareholders and proxies attending the Class Meeting shall be responsible for their own travelling and accommodation expenses.
- 7. The Company's registered address:

No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technological Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the PRC Fax: (86993) 2623163

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors namely Guo Qing Ren, Shi Xiang Shen, Li Shuang Quan and Zhu Jia Ji, and four independent non-executive Directors namely He Lin Wang, Xia Jun Min, Gu Lie Feng and Mak King Sau.